

---

---

No. 21-2112

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FREMONT

---

William ASHPOOL,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

EDISON INCORPORATED,  
A FREMONT CORPORATION,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to  
the Court of Appeals for  
the State of Fremont

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

Team A  
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 5

    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 5

    I. EDISON’S FAILURE TO INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SENSORS TO DETECT STATION-  
    ARY OBJECTS WHEN THE AUTONOMOUS VEHICLE TRAVELED OVER 35 MILES  
    PER HOUR RENDERED THE PRODUCT DEFECTIVE IN AN UNREASONABLY  
    DANGEROUS CONDITION UNDER THE RISK-UTILITY TEST ..... 5

        A. Edison Knew of the Likelihood of Injury, and the Severity of Those  
        Injuries, with the Original Autodrive Design Because It Performed  
        Hundreds of Tests Before Distribution Primarily Focusing on the Sensors ..... 8

        B. Edison Purposefully Ignored a Reasonable and Safer Alternative Design to  
        the Marconi by Abandoning Its Original Plan and Not Including the  
        Additional Sensors and Proprietary Sensor Technology That Would Have  
        Assessed Stationary Objects at Higher Speeds ..... 10

        C. The Available Alternative Design Was Practicable Because Edison  
        Admitted That It Planned to Include the Additional Sensors and Upgraded  
        Technology to Future Luxury Models, Rather Than the Current Marconi..... 11

        D. The Available and Practicable Reasonable Alternative Design of Adding  
        Extra Sensors and Upgraded Technology Would Have Reduced the  
        Foreseeable Risk of Harm Posed by the Product..... 13

        E. Without the Additional Sensors and Proprietary Sensor Technology, the  
        Marconi’s Autodrive Feature Is Not Reasonably Safe Because of the  
        Increased Risk of Car Accidents with Stationary Objects on the Road..... 15

    II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT REFUSED TO INSTRUCT THE JURY THAT  
    EDISON COULD BE LIABLE UNDER A DUTY TO RETROFIT THE MARCONI WITH  
    ADDITIONAL SENSORS AFTER THE VEHICLE LEFT THE MANUFACTURER AND  
    WAS IN THE CONSUMER’S HANDS ..... 16

A. Fremont Should Impose a Continuing Duty on Manufacturers to Retrofit Products That Threaten Human Safety .....	17
1. The lower court’s approach strikes the appropriate balance between the fiscal and practical policy concerns of manufacturers and the need to protect consumers in rapidly developing industries that hold themselves apart from their competitors through special relationships with the consumer .....	18
2. A continuing duty to retrofit relies on the same well-established policy rationales as do the duty to warn and the duty to test .....	21
3. Adopting a duty to retrofit provides victims an alternative avenue for adequate redress of certain strict liability claims and is not a duplicitous remedy .....	24
4. The Court need not wait for the legislature or other administrative agency to adopt a duty to retrofit when consumer safety is at risk .....	25
B. The Trial Court Committed Harmful Error Because a Jury Could Have Found Edison Liable Under a Duty-to-Retrofit Theory .....	27
1. The Marconi implicates human safety .....	28
2. Edison has a continuing relationship with Ashpool because the manufacturer sends consumers software updates for the Marconi .....	30
3. Edison knew the sensors were failing before the Marconi was placed on the market.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDICES:	
APPENDIX A: Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321 Rule of Liability .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Aubin v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 177 So. 3d 489 (Fla. 2015).....	8
<i>Barker v. Lull Eng'g Co.</i> , 20 Cal. 3d 413 (1978) .....	10
<i>Bell Helicopter Co. v. Bradshaw</i> , 594 S.W.2d 519 (Tex. Civ. App. 1979).....	19, 20
<i>Blackorby v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 849 F.3d 716 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Boatland of Hous., Inc. v. Bailey</i> , 609 S.W.2d 743 (Tex. 1980).....	12
<i>Bragg v. Hi-Ranger, Inc.</i> , 462 S.E.2d 321 (S.C. Ct. App. 1995).....	7
<i>Branham v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 701 S.E.2d 5 (S.C. 2010) .....	8, 10, 14
<i>Braniff Airways, Inc. v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.</i> , 411 F.2d 451 (2d Cir. 1969), <i>on reh'g</i> , 424 F.2d 427 (2d Cir. 1970).....	18, 21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp., Inc.</i> , 644 F. Supp. 283 (D.N.J. 1986) .....	12, 33
<i>Comstock v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 99 N.W.2d 627 (Mich. 1959).....	25
<i>Cooper Indus. v. Tarmac Roofing Sys., Inc.</i> , 276 F.3d 704 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	5
<i>Crowston v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 401 (N.D. 1994) .....	19
<i>Dixon v. Jacobsen Mfg. Co.</i> , 637 A.2d 915 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1994).....	30

<i>Downing v. Overhead Door Corp.</i> , 707 P.2d 1027 (Colo. App. 1985).....	26
<i>Fay v. Grand Strand Reg'l Med. Ctr., L.L.C.</i> , 771 S.E.2d 639 (S.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	7
<i>Gerow v. Mitch Crawford Holiday Motors</i> , 987 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999).....	34
<i>Goodner v. Hyundai Motor Co.</i> , 650 F.3d 1034 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	7, 12
<i>Gracyalny v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 723 F.2d 1311 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	25
<i>Green v. Smith &amp; Nephew AHP, Inc.</i> , 629 N.W.2d 727 (Wis. 2001).....	5
<i>Greenman v. Yuba Power Prods., Inc.</i> , 377 P.2d 897 (Cal. 1963) .....	6, 21
<i>Gregory v. Cincinnati Inc.</i> , 538 N.W.2d 325 (Mich. 1995).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Badger Constr. Equip. Co.</i> , 34 Cal. Rptr. 2d 732 (1994) .....	24
<i>Hodder v. Goodyear Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 426 N.W.2d 826 (Minn. 1988).....	26, 30
<i>Lunghi v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 200 Cal. Rptr. 387 (Ct. App. 1984).....	16, 24
<i>Noel v. United Aircraft Corp.</i> , 342 F.2d 232 (3d Cir. 1964).....	19, 28
<i>O'Brien v. Muskin Corp.</i> , 463 A.2d 298 (N.J. 1983).....	7, 12
<i>Oliver v. McCord</i> , 550 XE 625 (Fremont 1996).....	17
<i>Patton v. Hutchinson Wil-Rich Mfg. Co.</i> , 861 P.2d 1299 (Kan. 1993).....	30

<i>Peck v. Bridgeport Machs., Inc.</i> , 237 F.3d 614 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Readenour v. Marion Power Shovel</i> , 719 P.2d 1058 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986) .....	25, 26
<i>Shane v. Smith</i> , 657 XE 720 (Fremont 1989) .....	22
<i>Stutts v. Am. Pop Corn Co.</i> , 815 F.3d 404 (8th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Sumnicht v. Toyota Motor Sales, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 360 N.W.2d 2 (Wis. 1984) .....	6
<i>Uniroyal Goodrich Tire Co. v. Martinez</i> , 977 S.W.2d 328 (Tex. 1998) .....	13, 14

**STATUTES:**

Fremont Rev. Code § 5552.321 .....	6
------------------------------------	---

**RULES:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50(a)(1) .....	5
--------------------------------	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES:**

John F. Kennedy & Laurens Brock, <i>Postsale Duty to Warn, Retrofit, and Recall</i> , 31 WTR Brief 14 (2002) .....	27
Michael L. Matula, <i>Manufacturers' Post-Sale Duties in the 1990s</i> , 32 Tort & Ins. L.J. 87 (1996) .....	18

W. Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1970).....	6
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 2(b) (Am. Law Inst. 1998).....	6
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 10 (Am. Law Inst. 1998).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prod. Liab. § 11 (Am. Law Inst. 1998).....	22
Tab Turner, <i>Proving Design Defects with Other Similar Incidents Evidence,</i> 35 MAR-Trial 42 (1999).....	34
